000135

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 1 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

SCHEDULE - COMPUTATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (3)

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1 Rate Base Schedule RevReq-4 226,030,082$

2 Rate Of Return Schedule RevReq-5 7.88%

3 Income Required Line 1 * Line 2 17,811,170

4 Adjusted Net Operating Income Schedule RevReq-2 9,066,677

5 Deficiency Line 3 - Line 4 8,744,493

6 Income Tax Effect Line 7 - Line 5 3,247,900

7 Revenue Deficiency 1.3714   (Schedule RevReq-1-1) * Line 5 11,992,392$

(2)

REFERENCE

000136

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 2 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

TEST YEAR TEST YEAR 0 CALENDAR CALENDAR

LINE 12 MONTHS ENDED TEST YEAR TEST YEAR PROFORMA DISTRIBUTION 0 YEAR YEAR

NO. DESCRIPTION 12/31/2020 FLOW-THROUGH DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENTS AS PROFORMED 0 2019
(1)

2018
(1)

1 Distribution Revenue 58,337,364$   -$   58,337,364$   (280,812)$   58,056,553$   57,749,747$   57,757,766$

2 Flow-Through Revenue 98,489,216   98,489,216   -   -   -   101,655,415   97,267,289

3 Electric Service Revenue 156,826,580   98,489,216   58,337,364   (280,812)   58,056,553   159,405,162   155,025,055

4 Other Operating Revenue 2,096,875   1,078,347   1,018,528   493,945   1,512,473   2,426,664   2,623,127

5 Total Operating Revenues 158,923,455   99,567,563   59,355,892   213,133   59,569,025   161,831,826   157,648,182

6 Operating Expenses:

7 Purchased Power 53,020,521   52,736,269   284,252   -   284,252   65,385,884   61,038,767

8 Transmission 35,468,734   35,400,175   68,559   -   68,559   28,308,204   29,608,490

9 Distribution 9,476,199   -   9,476,199   2,113,975   11,590,175   9,195,883   9,199,438

10 Customer Accounting 4,286,916   321,671   3,965,244   449,940   4,415,184   4,655,167   4,633,933

11 Customer Service 7,326,955   7,298,180   28,775   -   28,775   5,450,371   3,773,461

12 Administrative & General 9,750,830   825,374   8,925,457   1,006,161   9,931,618   10,867,236   10,763,947

13 Depreciation 12,680,791   -   12,680,791   118,963   12,799,754   11,905,213   11,419,121

14 Amortizations 3,262,428   1,059,270   2,203,158   (761,204)   1,441,954   3,378,749   3,484,160

15 Taxes Other Than Income 7,166,678   -   7,166,678   905,507   8,072,185   6,435,130   6,519,710

16 Federal Income Tax
(3)

(1,180,388)   -   (1,180,388)   3,523,246   2,342,858   4,672,111   (173,832)

17 State Income Tax
(3)

(1,096,468)   -   (1,096,468)   1,264,624   168,156   1,707,349   (927)

18 Deferred Federal & State Income Taxes 5,203,294   -   5,203,294   (5,861,441)   (658,148)   (3,692,668)   3,207,039

19 Interest On Customers Deposits 17,026   -   17,026   -   17,026   31,594   32,204

20 Total Operating Expenses 145,383,515   97,640,939   47,742,577   2,759,771   50,502,348   148,300,222   143,505,511

21 Net Operating Income 13,539,940$   1,926,625$   11,613,315$   (2,546,638)$   9,066,677$   13,531,604$   14,142,671$

Notes

(1) Calendar Years 2019 and 2018 Represents Total Company (i.e., Flow-Through and Distribution).

000137

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 3 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

SCHEDULE 1 ATTACHMENT - PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT INCOME OR EXPENSE

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE NO. AMOUNT

1 Revenue Adjustments

2 Non-Distribution Bad Debt Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-1 (143,623)

3 Unbilled Revenue Adjustment Dist Rev Schedule RevReq-3-1 (137,189)

[…]

(3)

15,517,171$   380,016$

38 Less: Removal of Old Kensington DOC 1,015,306$   18,895$

39 Adjusted Test Year Property Tax Expense 7,771,772$

38 Test Year Property Taxes
(4) (5)

7,065,052$

39 Less: Test Year Property Tax Abatements
(4)

38,265

40 Total Test Year Property Tax Expense 7,026,787$

41 Total Property Tax Increase (Line 39 - Line 40) 744,985$

Notes

(1) Based on final 2020 property tax bills. Company will update for final 2021 property tax bills during pendency of case

(2) Based on current estimated 2021 State Property Tax. Amount will be updated during pendency of case

(3) Estimated Exeter DOC valuation to be updated with actual town valuation during proceeding

(4) Test Year Property Taxes (Line 38) adjusted to exclude inadvertent property tax abatement entry

of $4,172.67. This amount was included in the Property Tax Abatements (Line 39) to correct

(5) Test Year Property Taxes reduced by $12,230.60 to remove accrual adjustment entry related to 2019

000139

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 5 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

SCHEDULE 1B - PAYROLL

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

LINE UES  FROM

NO. DESCRIPTION NONUNION UNION SUBTOTAL USC TOTAL

1 Test Year Payroll, Adjusted for Target Incentive Compensation 1,405,138$  4,793,090$  6,198,228$  8,630,554$   14,828,782$

2 2020 Rate Increase, Annualized
(1)

-   57,518   57,518   -   57,518

-   -   -   -   -

3 Payroll Annualized for 2020 Union Wage Increase 1,405,138   4,850,608   6,255,746   8,630,554   14,886,300

4 2021 Salary & Wage Increase
(2)

51,288   145,518   196,806   379,744   576,550

5 Payroll Proformed for 2020 and 2021 Wage Increases 1,456,426   4,996,126   6,452,552   9,010,298   15,462,850

6 2022 Salary & Wage Increase
(3)

53,160   149,884   203,043   396,453   599,496

7 Payroll Proformed for 2020, 2021 and 2022 Wage Increases 1,509,585   5,146,010   6,655,595   9,406,751   16,062,346

8 Less Amounts Chargeable to Capital
(4)

969,908   3,306,311   4,276,219   2,676,221   6,952,440

9 O&M Payroll Proformed 539,677   1,839,699   2,379,376   6,730,530   9,109,907

10 Less: Test Year O&M Payroll
(5)

2,225,229   6,175,162   8,400,391

11 Increase in O&M Payroll due to Annual Salary and Wage Increases 154,147   555,368   709,516

12 Incentive Compensation Target Adjustment
(6)

-$   -   -

13 Net Adjustment to O&M Payroll / Compensation 154,147   555,368   709,516

Notes

(1) UES Union increase of 3.0% effective June 1, 2020

(2) UES Non-union increase of 3.65% effective January 1, 2021, Union increase of 3.0% effective June 1, 2021 and USC increase of 4.40%

   effective January 1, 2021

(3) UES Non-union increase of 3.65% effective January 1, 2022, Union increase of 3.0% effective June 1, 2022 and USC increase of 4.40%

   effective January 1, 2022

(4) Test Year Payroll Capitalization Rates:

UES 64.25%

USC 28.45%

(5) Refer to Workpaper 2.2 and Schedule RevReq-3-2, page 2.

(6) Refer to Workpaper 2.4

000140

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

[…]

9 Less:   Excess Deferred Income Taxes Schedule RevReq-4-1 16,601,346   16,601,346   16,601,346

10 Plus:   Deferred Income Taxes Debit Schedule RevReq-4-1 146,198   134,890   150,098

11 Less:   Customers Deposits Schedule RevReq-4-1 482,702   480,878   371,830

12 Less:   Customer Advances Schedule RevReq-4-1 539,816   498,063   554,217

13 Rate Base 206,533,242$   197,774,851$   223,474,292$

14 Net Operating Income Applicable To Rate Base 11,613,315$   11,613,315$   11,613,315$

15 Rate of Return 5.62% 5.87% 5.20%

Notes

(1) Two Point Average

(2) Computed Working Capital Based on Test Year O&M Expenses

000145

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 11 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

SCHEDULE 3A - WORKING CAPITAL

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

LINE TEST YEAR PROFORMA TEST YEAR

NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE ACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS

AS

PROFORMED

1 O&M Expense Schedule RevReq-2 22,222,234   2,061,610   24,283,845

2 Taxes and Interest Expense Schedule RevReq-2 4,889,822   8,941,277   13,831,098

3 Total 27,112,056$   11,002,887$   38,114,943$

4 Cash Working Capital Requirement:

5 Other O&M Expense Days Lag
(1)

 / 366 32 days 8.79% 8.79% 8.79%

6 Total Cash Working Capital Line 5 X Line 3 2,383,150$   967,154$   3,350,303$

Notes

(1) Refer to Lead-Lag Study in Direct Testimony of Daniel Hurstak

000146

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DE 21-030

Filing Requirement Schedules

Page 12 of 12

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC

SCHEDULE 3 ATTACHMENT - PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(1) (2) (3) (4)

RATE BASE PRO FORMA

LINE AT PRO FORMA RATE BASE AT

NO. DESCRIPTION DECEMBER 31, 2020 ADJUSTMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2020

1 Utility Plant In Service 408,325,193$   (411,070)$   407,914,123$

2 Less:  Reserve for Depreciation 138,059,087 - 138,059,087

3 Net Utility Plant 270,266,106 (411,070) 269,855,036

4 Add: M&S Inventories 2,032,252$   -$   2,032,252$

5 Cash Working Capital
(1)

2,383,150 967,154 3,350,304

6  Prepayments 4,508,744 - 4,508,744

7 Sub-Total 8,924,147 967,154 9,891,301

8 Less:   Net Deferred Income Taxes 38,338,666$   (71,351)$   38,267,315$

9 Less:   Excess Deferred Income Taxes 16,601,346 (1,928,356) 14,672,991

10 Plus:   Deferred Income Taxes Debit 150,098 - 150,098

11 Less:   Customers Deposits 371,830 - 371,830

12 Less:   Customer Advances 554,217 - 554,217

13 Rate Base 223,474,292$   2,555,790$   226,030,082$

14 Net Operating Income Applicable To Rate Base 11,613,315$   9,066,677$

15 Rate of Return 5.20% 4.01%

Notes

(1) Computed Working Capital Based on Test Year O&M Expenses

000147

[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

000148

	Blank Page